

No. 24-11081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TERRI MCGUIRE-MOLLICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 7:20-cv-01768-SGC
The Honorable Staci G. Cornelius

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TERRI MCGUIRE-MOLLICA'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Christine A. Monta
Gregory Cui
Nethra K. Raman*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H St. NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
nethra.raman@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in Illinois and practicing
under the supervision of attorneys who are
admitted in the District of Columbia.*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Terri McGuire-Mollica*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Ms. McGuire-Mollica Satisfied The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement
By Properly Completing And Mailing Her Final Appeal. 3

 A. Ms. McGuire-Mollica Exhausted Administrative Remedies By
 Doing Everything The BOP’s Grievance Process Rules Required
 Her To Do To Pursue A Final Appeal. 3

 B. Ms. McGuire-Mollica Did Not Need To Wait 40 Days For The
 BOP To Respond To An Appeal They Never Received..... 10

II. Alternatively, Ms. McGuire-Mollica Adequately Pled That
Administrative Remedies Were Not Available To Her..... 16

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	21
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	4, 11
<i>Coopwood v. Wayne Cnty., Michigan</i> , 74 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 15
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Obasi</i> , No. 21-12919, 2022 WL 669611 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)	12, 14
<i>Higginbottom v. Carter</i> , 223 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Hoever v. Marks</i> , 993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021)	14

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....6, 13, 15

Moore v. Bennette,
517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008)21

Nunez v. Duncan,
591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Risher v. Lappin,
639 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2011)7, 9

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....16, 19, 21

Saddozai v. Davis,
35 F.4th 705 (9th Cir. 2022)12, 13, 15

Shivers v. United States,
1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021)4, 5

Showers v. Rodgers,
No. 23-1241, 2024 WL 1877028 (3d Cir. Apr. 30, 2024)12, 13

Smith v. Terry,
491 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012).....15

Smith v. Williams,
67 F.4th 1139 (11th Cir. 2023)13

Turner v. Burnside,
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)10

United States v. Campbell,
26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022)16

Walker v. Jones,
10 F.3d 1569 (11th Cir. 1994)22

Williams v. Correction Officer Priatno,
829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016)20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....12, 15

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 5426

28 C.F.R. § 542.153, 9

28 C.F.R. § 542.15(a).....6, 8, 19

28 C.F.R. § 542.15(b)(1).....6

28 C.F.R. § 542.15(b)(3).....6

28 C.F.R § 542.178, 9

28 C.F.R § 542.17(a).....8

28 C.F.R § 542.17(b)8

28 C.F.R. § 542.187, 9, 12

28 C.F.R. § 542.197, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....13, 14

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Privacy Impact Assessment for the SENTRY Inmate Management System* (July 2, 2012), <https://www.bop.gov/foia/docs/sentry.pdf>7
